
 

 
 

 

 

One Council Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

Tuesday 26 November 2013 at 7.00 pm 
Boardroom - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members first alternates second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
Ashraf (Chair) Brown Green 
Colwill (Vice-Chair) BM Patel Kansagra 
Chohan Hossain Allie 
Harrison Kabir Kataria 
Lorber Clues Hopkins 
Long Ketan Sheth Hector 
Mitchell Murray Jones Gladbaum 
Powney Van Kalwala Adeyeye 
 
 
For further information contact: Lisa Weaver, Democratic Services Officer 
020 8937 1358, lisa.weaver@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

democracy.brent.gov.uk 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on the agenda. 
 

 

2 Deputations (if any)  
 

 

3 Minutes of the last meeting held on 9 October 2013  
 

1 - 8 

 The minutes are attached. 
 

 

4 Matters arising  
 

 

5 Complaints Annual Report - 2012/13  
 

9 - 34 

 This report provides an overview of complaints received and investigated 
by the Council under the Corporate Complaints and statutory social care 
complaints procedures and by the Local Government Ombudsman. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Phillip Mears, 
Corporate Complaints 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 1041  

   phillip.mears@brent.gov.uk  

6 Future of Customer Services  
 

35 - 38 

 This report provides Members with a summary of the key deliverables 
achieved as a result of the Future of Customer Services project. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Margaret Read, AD 
(Customer Services) 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 1521  

   margaret.read@brent.gov.uk  

7 One Council Overview and Scrutiny work programme  
 

39 - 42 

 The work programme is attached. 
 

 



 

3 
 

8 Date of next meeting  
 

 

 The next meeting of the One Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee is 
scheduled for 22 January 2014. 
 

 

9 Any other urgent business  
 

 

 Notice of items raised under this heading must be given in writing to the 
Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the meeting in 
accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 

 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
MINUTES OF THE ONE COUNCIL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Wednesday 9 October 2013 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Ashraf (Chair) and Councillors Chohan, Harrison, Jones,  Lorber, 
Long and Powney  
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Cheese 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors Colwill 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
Councillor Lorber advised that he was a member of the Barham Park Library 
campaign.  
 

2. Deputations (if any)  
 

3. Minutes of the last meeting held on 10 July 2013  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2013 be approved as a correct 
record.   
 

4. Matters arising  
 
An update was sought on the progress achieved in recruiting to the post of 
Strategic Director for Health, Education and Social Care. Members of the 
committee subsequently noted that councillors had previously been provided with 
written notification of new senior appointments and requested that this practice be 
revived. Cathy Tyson (Assistant Director of Policy) advised that she did not know 
the timescale for recruitment to this post.  
 
It was further noted that several pieces of requested information had not
[...]
ed that this was due to the 
target being set at zero for the number of schools judged inadequate. Performance 
against recycling targets was addressed and it was emphasised that there had 
been a lot of improvement in this area over recent years. The alerts for these 
indicators were currently red but this was subject to potential change as the figures 
regarding residual waste and recycling were provisional due to the time lag. The 
impact of the Welfare Reforms was evident across departments. The number of 
households in temporary accommodation had been increasing since Q1 2012/13 
but this remained within the forecasted rise due to the implementation of a 
comprehensive package of mitigating actions. Performance against the national 
indicator N181, time taken to process all new Benefit claims, had dipped, in the first 
quarter of 2013/14 due to exceptionally high demand on the Benefits Services. 
Performance against this target was significantly better in July 2013 and it was 
anticipated that there would be considerable improvement against this indicator 
during Q2. Turning to the finance element of the report, Cathy Tyson advised that 
the council was currently forecasting an overspend of £714,000 but that actions 
were in place to mitigate this. 
 
In the subsequent discussion members raised several issues. It was queried how 
schools judged inadequate by Ofsted would be supported to improve and a 
suggestion was made that monitoring be similarly undertaken of Ofsted judgements 
for Brent’s Children’s Centres. A member noted with concern that Pupil and Parent 
services had an overspend of £929,000 and queried what measures were in place 
to ensure that this was kept under control. Further explanation was requested 
regarding the review of the Alternate Education Service and a concern was raised 
regarding provision for those children without a school place. Councillor Lorber 
asserted that it was important that there was sufficient support in place for those
[...]
were working closely with the new service 
provider to address the issues.    
 
Irene Bremang explained that new internal governance arrangements for the OC 
programme had been established in June 2013, following changes to the senior 
management structure of the council. The interim Chief Executive was now the OC 
Programme Sponsor and the Corporate Management Team (CMT) now acted as 
the OC Strategic Programme Board. Portfolio projects and general programme 
matters were the responsibility of a refreshed OC Programme Delivery Board 
chaired by the Strategic Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods. The 
committee was further advised that the programme was on track to deliver the 
additional £10.2m savings targeted for 2013/14 and this was being robustly 
monitored by the Programme Board. The costs of the programme had decreased, 
reflecting the focus on using internal resources to delivery projects and only making 
use of consultants when specialist input was required.  The costs were also 

Page 6



7 
One Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 October 2013 

reduced as there were fewer live projects (10 projects) still be completed in the 
programme.   
 
During Members’ subsequent discussion it was noted that the council had to deliver 
significant savings in the forthcoming years and a member queried how these 
would be achieved. Further details were also sought on the impact of the reduction 
in programme costs on the delivery of the remaining live projects.  In response, the 
committee was advised that the One Council Programme would deliver 
approximately 70 per cent of the required savings. There were other initiatives 
involving service or staff reduction that would address the remaining 30 per cent 
and which did not require the complex management support that the OC 
programme provided.  Irene Bremang added that the resources of the programme 
were adequate to deliver the remaining projects and that discussions had started on 
the next set of projects for the OC Programme beyond 2014.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
 

8. One Council Overview and Scrutiny work programme.  
 
Councillor Jones outlined an issue to the committee regarding the application of 
incorrect council tax banding of converted properties, advising that it warranted 
further investigation.  She explained that council tax banding was determined by the 
assessment of the Valuation Office and that where one property had been 
converted into multiple dwellings, a new assessment was required before the 
correct council tax banding could be applied. Councillor Jones highlighted that this 
issue resulted in a loss of council tax income and suggested that a small team of 
officers be directed to look at this issue.  
 
Cathy Tyson explained that a cost-effective solution was required and noted that a 
similar stream of work was being undertaken by the licensing teams. The 
committee welcomed Councillor Jones suggestion and advised that she raise the 
issue with Andy Donald, Director of Regeneration and Growth, for further 
consideration.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work programme be noted.  
 

9. Date of next meeting  
 
The committee noted  that the next meeting was scheduled for 26 November 2013.  
 

10. Any other urgent business  
 
None.  
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 9.12 pm 

Page 7



8 
One Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 October 2013 

 
 
 
J Ashraf 
Chair 
 

Page 8



1 
 

  

One Council Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

26th November 2013 

Report from the Assistant Chief 
Executive 

For Information  
Wards Affected :ALL 

Complaints Annual Report 2012/13 

 
 

1.0 Summary 
          

1.1 This report provides an overview of complaints received and investigated by 
the Council under the Corporate Complaints and statutory social care 
complaints procedures and by the Local Government Ombudsman. This report 
seeks to provide information on the overall picture from a Council-wide 
perspective. Appendices A, B & C attached to this report provides a more 
detailed breakdown on individual departments.   

 

1.2 Headlines   
 

• The introduction of the two stage corporate complaints procedure in April 2012 
proved successful with just under 96% being successfully resolved at the first 
stage  

• 18% of first stage complaints were resolved within 5 days or less and saved the 
Council the costs associated with a full investigation  

• A quarter of customers recorded their complaint directly onto the Council’s 
database using our self service facility – up from 14% in 2011/12. Over half of our 
complaints now come in electronically.  

• Local Government Ombudsman -   In only 8 cases – 9% of all cases investigated 
by them, did the Ombudsman ask the Council to take action to resolve the 
complaint.  

• 70% of complaints were responded to on time, down from 77% in the previous 
year.  

 

1.3      Context 
 

In April 2012 the Council introduced a two stage corporate complaints procedure 
having operated a three stage procedure for the past decade.  To coincide with 
the launch of the two stage process, a Corporate Investigation Standard was 
introduced, which was designed to achieve consistent standards of investigation 
across the Council. This has contributed to the low levels of escalated complaints. 
In addition departments were encouraged to adopt more innovative ways of 
dealing with complaints with an emphasis on taking prompt action to resolve early 
those that did not require a full investigation.  18% were resolved using the early 
resolution approach, and it is believed that there is scope to increase this figure 
further.      
 

2.0 Recommendations 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



2 
 

2.1 This report is for information only. 
3.0 Complaints received in comparison with previous years 

 
  

3.1  First stage complaints received broken down by department 

 
 

3.2  For the fourth year in succession there was a reduction in the overall number 
  of first 
[...]
reached the panel stage for several years. Stage 2 of the  
  statutory procedure is the nearest equivalent to the final stage under the  
  corporate procedure. Therefore this figure has been used for the purpose of  
  comparison.  The adult social care statutory complaints procedure has only one 
  stage followed by the Ombudsman.     

 

 3.4 Reasons for complaining    

 
The underlying reason for the complaint was recorded in just over half the complaints 
received and therefore can be regarded as a reliable indication of the most common 
reasons for complaining.  

Page 12



5 
 

 
3.5 How complaints were received  ( equivalent figure for 2011/12)  

 
 
 It is encouragingly to note the move towards complaints coming in on-line and in particular 
the significant increase in self service – which is where the customer records the complaint 
directly onto the complaints database via a link on Brent web site. Self service will be 
actively promoted in 2014.    
 
3.6 What was the outcome of investigations?    
             

Investigation outcomes 
 

 First stage Final Stage 

 
Upheld/
Part 
Upheld 

 
Not 
Upheld 

 
Early 
resolution 

Upheld/
Part 
Upheld 

 
Not 
Upheld 

Further 
investigation  
refused 

ASC 46 42 * N/A N/A N/A 
BHP 241 187 75 7 8 6 
C&F 74 105 1 1 5 N/A 
ENS 174 169 88 6 10 3 
FCS  46 75 31 2 7 3 
R & G  117 69 47 3 6 7 
* 22 Adult Social Care cases were resolved at the first point of contact by the 
complaints team without formally reaching the first stage of the complaints 
process  
 

 3.7 The relatively high percentage of complaints fully or partly upheld at the first stage 
is a healthy indication of departments’ willingness to recognise faults within their 
respective services and seek to remedy them.  

 

  It is important to note that 18% of first stage complaints were resolved in five days 
or less – the table above refers to them as “Early Resolution” cases. The early 
resolution approach is a relatively recent concept. The’ intention is to identify 
complaints that have the potential to be resolved quickly, thereby avoiding the 
costs in management time etc. associated with a full investigation.  

 

  Only 27% of final stage complaint investigations – just 19 cases, resulted in the 
complaint being fully or partly upheld. It is worth noting that we turned down the 

Page 13



6 
 

request for a final stage investigation in a further 27% of cases. Requests for a 
further investigation are only refused where we are fully satisfied that the earlier 
investigation had been conducted thoroughly and all issues had been properly 
addressed and remedied and the customer had been unable to justify why a 
further review of the complaint should be undertaken. This approach, which was 
introduced two years ago, helps ensure that management resources are not spent 
on complaints that don’t merit a further costly investigation. Where we decline to 
investigate further, the complainant can then refer the matter to the Ombudsman. 
To date, no complaint where the Council declined to investigate further has been 
upheld by the Ombudsman.      

 

 3.8 Percentage responses sent within target time  

 Total responses sent in comparison with those sent in time  
 

Area Total sent 
2012/13 

Sent in time 
12/13 

Total sent 
2011/12 

Sent in time 
2011/12 

ENS 362 225 433 318 

BHP 459 421 556 517 

R&G 297 170 245 171 

C&F 152 76 165 96 

FCS 135 111 268 227 
Adults 127 66 92 30 

 

  The Council has a target of replying to first stage corporate complaints and Adult 
Social Care complaints within 20 working days. The equivalent figure for Children 
and Families is 10 working days.  The above graph shows the number of 
complaints responded to within target. The corresponding table includes details of 
the total number of responses sent.  BHP’s performance was impressive, 
especially when bearing in mind the large volume of complaints dealt with.  

 
  A number of steps are being taken by the C
[...]
ORT: 2012/13 
 
1. The Children Act 1989 requires the Council to produce an annual report on complaints 

received about statutory children’s social care services. For the sake of completeness this 
report also includes information on complaints dealt with under the corporate complaints 
process – which in the main relates to services provided by Early Help & Education.  

 
2. A total of 169 stage 1 complaints were received, 12 less than the previous year.   129 

stage one complaints fell within the statutory complaints procedure with Localities and 
Care Planning accounting for the majority. Statutory complaints are subject to a three 
stage complaints procedure, with stage 2 investigations typically carried out by an 
external investigator. The third stage being an independently chaired complaints panel.  

 
3.  A total of 40 corporate complaints were received with two-thirds relating to SEN and 

school admissions. This largely reflects the nature of complaints received in 2011/12.  A 
detailed breakdown of complaints received is given in appendix A.1.   

 
3. Complaints that escalated beyond stage 1 - Six complaints ended up escalating to 
Stage 2 which represents an escalation rate of under 4%. Complaints were distributed 
among : Localities (1), Placements (3) and Pupil & Parent Services (2)  

 
One of the reasons for the low escalation rate is because service users who are 
dissatisfied with the outcome of the stage 1 investigation, are given the option of meeting 
with the relevant service managers in the hope that any remaining concerns can be 
resolved without the need for a further often lengthy investigation. It is also worth noting 
that for several years no complaint has reached the final panel stage.      

 
4. 50% of stage 1 complaints were answered on time, representing a slight worsening of 
performance in comparison with 2011/12. A detailed breakdown is given in appendix A.1. 
The complaints service will be working with DMT and service managers to improve 
response rates. Some of the action being taken is set out the committee report associated 
with this report.   

 
5. Outcomes of complaint investigations – 40% of investigations resulted in the complaint 
being upheld or partially upheld.  A total of six stage 2 complaint investigations were 
concluded of which 1 were partly upheld and 5 not upheld.  

 
6. A total of 4 Ombudsman complaints required the department to take action to resolve 
the complaint. One case concerned the administration of an infant school admissions 
appeal. The Ombudsman concluded that the Council had incorrectly advised the panel 
about the criteria that should be considered. Another case concerned a delay in arranging 
a fair access interview with the parent which contributed to a delay in securing a school 
place. . One complaint concerned a delay of two terms in sourcing alternative education 
for a young person subject to a managed move. The other complaint related to a delay of 
a month in identifying and offering a secondary school place for a young person recently 
arrived from abroad..   

 
7 Training carried out during the year addressed the need for officers to undertake a 
professional complaint investigation and write effective responses. Training was also 
provided to foster carers to ensure that they understood the relevant procedures and 
could support looked after children who wished to make representations or complaints. 

 
8   Priorities for 2013/14: 
 

• Working with DMT and service managers to improve response times  

Page 21



14 
 

• Deliver further investigation skills training to build capacity within the department  
• Produce regular (quarterly) complaint management information reports for DMT 
summarising key issues    

 
Appendix A.1: Management Information in respect of Children & Family complaints 

 
Number of Complaints Received 
 

71

39

25

14
10

3 3 2 2

57
51

42

7
14

2 1

Localities Care planning Pupil & parent
services

Plac
[...]
1 81 136 128 
Safer Streets 85 34 184 105 
Sports & Parks 77 67 34 28 
Highways & 
Transport  38 26 30 19 
Libraries, Arts & 
Heritage 19 12 35 29 
Consumer & 
Business 
protection 5 2 4 1 
Passenger 
transport 6 2 8 6 
Directorate 1 1 2 2 

 

Page 27



20 
 

Brent Housing Partnership 
 
For period April 2011 to March 2012 complaints were not broken down by the indicated units but 
were recorded under Standards and Procurement so comparison not available 

 
Number of first stage complaints received 

 
Final Review complaints received 

 
 

Percentage of first stage complaints responded to within timescale 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 28



21 
 

Total responses sent in comparison with those sent in time 
 

  Total responses sent in 12/13 How many within time 12/13 

Repairs  287 217 
Major Works Team 79 71 
Tenancy 
Management 34 31 
Directorate 17 14 
Income 
Management 26 23 
Leaseholder 
Services 16 14 

 

Page 29



22 
 

Regeneration & Growth 
 

Number of first stage complaints received 

 
Final Review complaints received 

 
Percentage of first stage complaints responded to within timescales 
 

 

Page 30



23 
 

 

 Total responses 
sent 12/13 

How many sent 
in time 12/13 

Total responses 
sent in 11/12 

How many sent in 
time 11/12 

Housing 281 161 213 157 
Planning* 10 6 28 12 
Property & Asset Mgt 5 3 6 5 
Building Control 1 0 4 2 

 
*It should be noted that in the case of Planning, the response rate has been derived for an analysis of 
the 10 complaints where the response date was recorded on the database. This number of low in 
comparison with the number of complaints received and therefore may not be statistically reliable. 

Page 31



24 
 

Finance & Corporate Services 
 

Number of  first stage complaints received 

 
 
Final Review complaints received  

 
 
 
Percentage of first stage complaints responded to within timescales 

 

Page 32



25 
 

Table responses sent in comparsion with those sent in time 
 

  Total responses 
sent 12/
[...]
cesses and difficulties 

Margaret Read 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 40



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Complaints Annual Report 
 
 
 
 
General Issue – Waste and 
street cleaning 
 
 
 
 
 
 

as well as next steps. 
 
 
Report will provide members 
with information on how the 
council has dealt with 
complaints during 2012/13 
and progress since the last 
report presented in October 
2012. 
 
 
This was brought by the 
Chair to discuss the general 
issue of waste and street 
cleaning. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Philip Mears 
 
 
 
 
No presentation will be 
made 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Notice provided 

22nd January 2014 One Oracle (formerly 
Project Athena) 
 
 
 
 
Civic Centre Update 
 
 
 
 
 
Parks / Public Realm 

Report to provide members 
with an update, highlighting 
the main developments since 
February 2013. 
 
 
Report to provide members 
with update on Civic Centre 
savings achieved and 
projected. 
 
 
Parks cleaning and Public 
Realm. There are concerns 
that the current contracts 
leave parks unkempt over 
weekends when most 
frequented. 

Mick Bowden 
 
 
 
 
 
Andrew Donald 
 
 
 
 
 
Sue Harper / Michael Reed 

 

18th March 2014 
 
 

Performance & Finance 
review Q2 
 

To provide members with 
performance information. 
 

Cathy Tyson 
 
 

 

P
age 41



One Council Work 
Programme update 
 
 
 
 
 

The committee will receive an 
update on the status of the 
programme and the individual 
projects within it. 

Irene Bremang 

Items to be timetabled 
 

Adult Social Care Mutual project: This is a new project that will look at the alternative models for providing care in the future 
Civic Centre Project: Members are interested in knowing how the £1.5 million savings are being achieved  
 

P
age 42


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting held on 9 October 2013
	5 Complaints Annual Report - 2012/13
	6 Future of Customer Services
	7 One Council Overview and Scrutiny work programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES OF THE ONE COUNCIL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Tuesday 26 November 2013 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Ashraf (Chair), Councillor Colwill (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Chohan, Harrison and Long   

 
Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors Lorber, Mitchell Murray and 
Powney. 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None declared. 
 

2. Deputations (if any)  
 
None.  
 

3. Minutes of the last meeting held on 9 October 2013  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2013 be approved as an 
accurate record of proceedings.   
 

4. Matters arising  
 
There were no matters arising.  
 

5. Complaints Annual Report - 2012/13  
 
Phillip Mears (Corporate Complaints Manager) informed the Committee that the 
Council had implemented a two stage complaints procedure in April 2012 with 95% 
of complaints being resolved at the first stage and no deterioration in regard to 
ombudsmen findings.  The Corporate Complaints Manager highlighted the 
continued trend reduction of complaints received and cited that this may be due to 
officers being able to address residents concerns prior to the complaint’s process 
being instigated.  It was felt that there could be potential for the number of 
complaints received to increase in future years due to increased pressures and 
demand for services.  Phillip Mears drew members attention to the breakdown of 
complaints received by each department and highlighted the reduction in 
complaints received by finance and corporate services, and revenues and benefits.  
He continued to highlight the rise in neighbourhood services complaints and 
attributed this to a rise in Parking and parking enforcement related complaints 
which were consistent across London boroughs.  Phillip Mears highlighted the 
reasons why complaints were submitted with the most common reason for 
complaint being due to failure or delay in delivering a service.  It was noted that this 



2 
One Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 26 November 2013 

was the first year of recording reasons for complaints and he hoped to be able to 
plot trend data in the future.  
 
The Corporate Complaints Manager informed the Committee that there had been a 
significant increase in complaints being received through electronic methods, with 
25% being submitted on-line by the customer.  He noted that a significant number 
of complaints were partially or fully upheld upon investigation and felt that this was 
a healthy indication that departments were prepared to recognise that mistakes had 
been made and to learn from them.  The Committee were informed that 22% of 
requests for second stage investigations were refused because the customer had 
not given a sufficient basis for a further investigation being carried out.  He 
explained that investigating for the sake of it had ceased due to reduced resources 
which had not resulted in any decisions being overturned.   
 
During discussion it was confirmed that work was being undertaken with Children 
and Families and Adult Social Care to improve the response rates of complaints.  It 
was clarified that the Borough Plan had set a target of 100% of responses to be on 
time by December 2014.  Cathy Tyson (Operational Director Corporate Policy) 
highlighted that due to the complexity of some complaints it was not always 
possible to respond within the time limit and it was felt that the correct answer 
although over the time limit was more appropriate than sending an incorrect or 
vague response in a timely manner.  Members raised concern that some 
complaints did not receive an outcome for approximately a year, with many 
complaints lodged on resident’s behalf by Councillors not being addressed.   
 
In response to concerns that officers were not always contactable, Cathy Tyson 
informed the Committee that there were known telephony issues which prevented 
the hunt groups working effectively as well as signal issues.  She clarified that IT 
were currently undertaking work to resolve the issue and in teams that received 
high volumes of calls, desk phones were being made available.  In response to 
concerns that complaints were not being responded to, the Operational Director 
Corporate Policy informed the Committee that all complaints should be going 
through the correct procedure and complaints sent directly to officers may not be 
interpreted as a formal complaint and not addressed correctly.  Phillip Mears 
highlighted that there was not a consistent approach in how Councillors raised 
complaints and explained that any complaint lodged through the system would be 
tracked and logged with corporate investigation standards applied. 
 
Phillip Mears informed the Committee of issues faced by the introduction of a new 
contract offering transport for disabled persons.  He highlighted that the complaints 
received enabled the service to address the issues quickly and to ensure that the 
contract operated safely for all customers.  Members queried the reasons for why 
the service was changed and it was agreed that the relevant department would be 
contacted to provide the information.  The Corporate Complaints Manger informed 
members of the priorities for 2013/14 including; improving response times, 
developing early resolution concept, improving information for managers and the 
introduction of clearing house. 
 
During discussions members raised concerns regarding discrepancies within the 
statistics and it was agreed that they would be discussed after the meeting.  In 
response to queries regarding the commencement of the time limit, it was 
confirmed that as soon as a complaint received, the clock started ticking, regardless 



3 
One Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 26 November 2013 

of whether it had been logged on the system or not.  Phillip Mears confirmed that 
the system generated an acknowledgement letter which should contain the 
deadline, details of the officer responsible and their contact details, and be sent no 
later than five working days once the complaint had been received.  It was clarified 
that if a complaint was received by email then an email response should be sent 
and duplication of responses should be avoided.  It was confirmed that Brent 
Housing Partnership (BHP) were not yet using the corporate system but it was 
hoped to be introduced to them shortly. 
 
Members queried when an early resolution was appropriate and what action was 
often attributed.  Phillip Mears informed the Committee that colleagues were 
advised that early resolution should only take place when the complaint could be 
answered fully and properly without an investigation.  It was noted that some 
complaints were not appropriate to receive early resolutions such as complaints 
regarding staff conduct.  An early resolution could include an apology and supplying 
the service requested.  If they were still dissatisfied they had the option to make a 
formal complaint.  In response to queries about data collection, the Corporate 
Complaints Manager informed the Committee that the system was designed which 
enabled the data to be captured following the complaint being submitted on the 
system.  A workflow existed to record where early resolutions took place and 
whether any follow up action was required.  In response to queries regarding 
training provided, Phillip Mears informed members that in addition to eight 
investigation courses provided through the year, training was also provided on 
logging and using the system for staff.  He continued to explain that the team were 
keen to develop training further, giving officers the confidence to resolve complaints 
at an early stage without escalation to the first investigation stage.  During 
discussion, members queried what work was being undertaken to improve the 
collection of equality and diversity information of complainants.  The Corporate 
Complaints Manager informed the Committee that unfortunately plans to introduce 
an equalities action plan to address the recording of equality information, training 
for staff and numerous other actions had not come into force due to staff turnover.  
He hoped that this work would be picked up shortly with a new equality lead being 
in post and acknowledged that work was required to encourage customers to 
provide information on their protected characteristics but felt that it should not be a 
mandatory requirement on self service complaints as it may dissuade customers 
from engaging with the Council.   
 
Members reiterated concern over the ability to contact officers particularly in light of 
the organisational change and telephony difficulties.  Cathy Tyson informed the 
Committee that work would be undertaken into updating the contact directory 
making it easier to search for a service rather than requiring a named officer.  In 
response to queries Phillip Mears informed the Committee that vexatious 
complaints were called unreasonable complaints and were moderated through the 
system.  He noted that they often had a reason to keep complaining however the 
Council was unable to keep investigating the same issue and would advise them to 
contact the ombudsmen.  He informed the Committee that should a new complaint 
or new information be submitted by the person then it would be considered and not 
dismissed.  Regarding the implications of the Complaints Team being reviewed, the 
Corporate Complaints Manager explained that it would be difficult but would have to 
explore ways in working more efficiently with less resources whilst offering a 
suitable complaints service.  He hoped that by enabling front line service such as 



4 
One Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 26 November 2013 

Customer Services to resolve issues early this would prevent the need for a lengthy 
investigation and ensure the customer received an early solution.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

6. Future of Customer Services  
 
This item was deferred to a future meeting of the One Council Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.  
 

7. One Council Overview and Scrutiny work programme  
 
The Chair drew member’s attention to the Public Realm item for the next meeting 
and queried whether members wished to discuss the new waste contract as part of 
the item.  During discussion members noted that performance of the new contract 
could not yet be measured and agreed that the specifics of the contract should form 
part of the item.  Christopher Young (Policy and Performance Officer) informed the 
Committee that the Adult Social Care Mutual project had been postponed and an 
update would therefore not be available.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(i) That the Future of Customer Services Update be deferred to March 2014 
(ii) That the Public Realm item include details of the new waste contract  

 
8. Date of next meeting  

 
The next meeting of the One Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee has been 
scheduled to take place on 22 January 2014.   
 

9. Any other urgent business  
 
None.  
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.15 pm 
 
 
 
J Ashraf 
Chair 
 


